OP \$190.00 90211195

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM723254

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Carlisle Fluid Technologies, Inc.		01/01/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Carlisle Intangible, LLC	
Street Address:	16430 N. Scottsdale Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 450	
City:	Scottsdale	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85254	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90211195	BGK A CARLISLE BRAND
Serial Number:	90211083	BINKS A CARLISLE BRAND
Serial Number:	90210953	MS A CARLISLE BRAND
Serial Number:	90217943	ECCO A CARLISLE BRAND
Serial Number:	90217845	HOSCO A CARLISLE BRAND
Serial Number:	90210848	RANSBURG A CARLISLE BRAND
Serial Number:	90207572	DEVILBISS A CARLISLE BRAND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5132416234

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5132412324

Email: tremaklus@whe-law.com
Correspondent Name: Theodore R. Remaklus

Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Theodore R. Remaklus

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007700 FRAME: 0168

900689932

SIGNATURE:	/theodore r remaklus/			
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2022			
Total Attachments: 6				
source=Assignment (Carlisle Fluid to Carlisle Intangible)#page1.tif				
source=Assignment (Carlisle Fluid to Carlisle Intangible)#page2.tif				
source=Assignment (Carlisle Fluid to Carlisle Intangible)#page3.tif				
source=Assignment (Carlisle Fluid to Carlisle Intangible)#page4.tif				
source=Assignment (Carlisle Fluid to Carlisle Intangible)#page5.tif				

source=Assignment (Carlisle Fluid to Carlisle Intangible)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007700 FRAME: 0169

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks (the "Assignment") is made by and between Carlisle Fluid Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal business address of 16430 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 450, Scottsdale, AZ 85254, USA ("Assignor"), and between Carlisle Intangible, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal business address of 16430 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 400, Scottsdale, AZ 85254, USA ("Assignee"), and is effective as of the date listed below.

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used, and is using the marks identified on the attached Exhibit A, (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's rights in the Marks worldwide and any applications and registrations therefor, including the applications and registrations identified on Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by Assignor from Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment of Marks. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks worldwide, and any applications and registrations therefor, including the applications and registrations identified on the attached Exhibit A, together with that part of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale, assignment, and transfer had not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes the appropriate empowered officials at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other international trademark offices to transfer all applications and registrations for the Marks to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Cause of Action</u>. Assignor further sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement of the Marks.
- 3. <u>Cooperation</u>. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee so that Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights, title, and interest herein conveyed. Such cooperation shall include prompt execution of all papers prepared at the expense of Assignee which are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to perfect in it the rights, title, and interest herein conveyed.
- 4. <u>Warranty of No Conflict of Rights</u>. Assignor hereby warrants and represents that it has not entered into any assignments, contracts, or other understandings with third parties that would conflict with the rights herein granted.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007700 FRAME: 0170

- 5. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Assignor agrees to provide all further information and execute any further documents that may reasonably be necessary to complete the assignment of the Marks and to give effect to this Assignment.
- 6. <u>Survival</u>. The terms, covenants, and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and/or legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and/or other legal representatives.
- 7. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, which together shall constitute one agreement. If this Assignment is signed in counterparts, no party shall be bound until both parties have duly executed, or caused to be duly executed, a counterpart of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed and such Assignment is effective as of the date indicated below.

DATED: January 1, 2022

Carlisle Fluid Technologies, Inc. (Assignor)

By: Name: James R. Armstrons

Title: Assistant Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

State Of Arizona County Of Maricopa

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1st day of January, 2022.

My commission expires:

07/07/7029

Notary Public State of Anzona Maricopa County Luke Allan Shaw

Carlisle Intangible, LLC (Assignee)

By: Name: Lames R. Armstrons

Title: Assistant Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

State Of Arizona County Of Maricopa

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1st day of January, 2022.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 07/07/2024

Notary Public State of Anzona Maricopa County Luke Allan Shaw My Commason Expres 07/07/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 007700 FRAME: 0172

RECORDED: 04/22/2022